
IN THE
Court of Appeals of Virginia

—
RECORD NO. 1072-22-4
—

JOHN C. DEPP, II,
Appellant,

V.

AMBER LAURA HEARD,
Appellee.

—
BRIEF OF APPELLEE
—

J. Benjamin Rottenborn (VSB No. 84796)
brottenborn@woodsrogers.com
Elaine D. McCafferty (VSB No. 92395)
emccafferty@woodsrogers.com
WOODS ROGERS VANDEVENTER
BLACK PLC
10 S. Jefferson Street, Suite 1800
P.O. Box 14125
Roanoke, Virginia 24011
Telephone: (540) 983-7540

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of the Case.....	1
Statement of the Facts	4
I. The Abuse on May 21, 2016.....	4
II. Mr. Depp’s Intent to Retaliate Against Ms. Heard	9
III. Mr. Depp and Mr. Waldman’s Relationship.....	10
IV. Mr. Depp’s Motion for Summary Judgment and Motions to Strike the Evidence	13
V. The Refused Jury Instructions on Independent Contractors	15
Argument.....	17
I. Mr. Depp’s Independent Contractor Theory Is Inapposite and Whether Mr. Waldman Is His Agent Was a Question of Fact (Relating to Assignments of Error 1(a) and 2).....	17
A. Standard of Review	17
B. Mr. Waldman Can Be Both an Independent Contractor and an Agent	18
C. The Circuit Court Properly Denied the Motions to Strike Because Whether Mr. Waldman Made the Statement While Acting as Mr. Depp’s Agent Was a Question of Fact	21
D. The Court Need Not Adopt Any Rule Regarding Whether Attorneys Are Independent Contractors As a Matter of Law.....	25

II.	Ms. Heard Presented Sufficient Evidence of Actual Malice (Relating to Assignment of Error 1(b)).....	29
	A. Mr. Depp Waived Any Argument that Summary Judgment Should Have Been Granted.....	29
	B. Standard of Review	31
	C. Ms. Heard Could Prove Defamation by Showing Either Mr. Depp or Mr. Waldman Had Actual Malice.....	32
III.	The Statement Is Actionable Because It Contains a Provably False Factual Connotation (Relating to Assignment of Error 1(c)).....	36
	A. Standard of Review	36
	B. The Statement Is Not Protected Speech	37
IV.	The Circuit Court Correctly Rejected the Proposed Jury Instructions on Independent Contractors (Relating to Assignment of Error 2).....	41
	A. Standard of Review	41
	B. The Jury Instructions Fully and Fairly Covered Principles of Agency	42
V.	The Circuit Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Requiring Redaction of Irrelevant and Inadmissible Portions of the Article Containing the Statement (Relating to Assignment of Error 3).....	45
	A. Standard of Review	45
	B. The Redacted Portions of the Article Were Inadmissible	46
	Conclusion	50
	Certificate.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Acordia of Va. Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Genito Glenn, L.P.</i> , 263 Va. 377 (2002)	21
<i>AlBritton v. Commonwealth</i> , 299 Va. 392 (2021)	29
<i>Andrews v. Ring</i> , 266 Va. 311 (2003).....	30
<i>Bartley v. Commonwealth</i> , 67 Va. App. 740 (2017)	29
<i>Belcher v. Commonwealth</i> , 75 Va. App. 505 (2022).....	45
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	32
<i>Bradt v. West</i> , 892 S.W.2d 56 (Tex. App. 1994).....	27, 28
<i>Brown v. Commonwealth</i> , 279 Va. 210 (2010).....	16
<i>Butcher v. Commonwealth</i> , 298 Va. 392 (2020).....	28
<i>Cahill v. Waugh</i> , 722 P.2d 721 (Okla. Civ. App. 1986).....	20
<i>Campbell v. Campbell</i> , 49 Va. App. 498 (2007)	43
<i>Commonwealth v. Perkins</i> , 295 Va. 323 (2018).....	4
<i>Coward v. Wellmont Health Sys.</i> , 295 Va. 351 (2018).....	29
<i>Dixon v. Sublett</i> , 295 Va. 60 (2018).....	17, 31
<i>Dorman v. State Indus., Inc.</i> , 292 Va. 111 (2016).....	41, 42
<i>Feliberty v. Damon</i> , 527 N.E.2d 261 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1988).....	27
<i>Fuste v. Riverside Healthcare Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 265 Va. 127 (2003).....	19, 37
<i>Gordon v. CRS Consulting Engineers, Inc.</i> , 820 P.2d 492 (Utah Ct. App. 1991)	20

<i>Gottlieb v. Commonwealth</i> , 126 Va. 807 (1920)	44, 45
<i>Graves v. Commonwealth</i> , 65 Va. App. 702 (2016).....	44, 45
<i>Haas v. Commonwealth</i> , 299 Va. 465, 855 S.E.2d 542 (2021).....	49
<i>Hall v. Commonwealth</i> , 32 Va. App. 616 (2000)	44
<i>Handberg v. Goldberg</i> , 297 Va. 660 (2019).....	36, 38, 47
<i>Harte-Hanks Commc'ns, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989)	31, 32
<i>Henderson v. Cook</i> , 297 Va. 699 (2019)	18
<i>Hewes v. Wolfe</i> , 330 S.E.2d 16 (N.C. Ct. App. 1985)	26
<i>Hill v. Jupiter Esources, LLC</i> , No. 3:05-CV-1820-P, 2006 WL 2713793 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 21, 2006).....	20
<i>Horwitz v. Holabird & Root</i> , 816 N.E.2d 272 (Ill. 2004).....	27, 28, 43
<i>Howsare v. Commonwealth</i> , 293 Va. 439 (2017).....	41
<i>Jackson v. Hartig</i> , 274 Va. 219 (2007).....	30, 31
<i>Jefferson Standard Life Ins. Co. v. Hedrick</i> , 181 Va. 824 (1943)	18
<i>Kensington Assocs. v. West</i> , 234 Va. 430 (1987)	22
<i>King v. Dalton</i> , 895 F. Supp. 831 (E.D. Va. 1995).....	26
<i>Koutsogiannis v. BB&T</i> , 616 S.E.2d 425 (S.C. 2005)	25
<i>Lynn v. Super. Court</i> , 225 Cal. Rptr. 427 (Cal. Ct. App. 1986)	27
<i>McDonald v. Hampton Training Sch. for Nurses</i> , 254 Va. 79 (1997)...	19, 21, 24, 45
<i>Med. Informatics Eng'g, Inc. v. Orthopaedics Ne.</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 716 (N.D. Ind. 2006).....	26

<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	37
<i>Milligan v. Anderson</i> , 522 F.2d 1202 (10th Cir. 1975)	20
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	31
<i>Nyer v. Carter</i> , 367 A.2d 1375 (Me. 1977)	26
<i>Owens v. Redd</i> , 215 Va. 13 (1974)	30
<i>Parker v. Carilion Clinic</i> , 296 Va. 319 (2018).....	32
<i>Peterson v. Worthen Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 753 S.W.2d 278 (Ark. 1988).....	25
<i>Petrovich v. Share Health Plan of Ill., Inc.</i> , 719 N.E.2d 756 (Ill. 1999).....	19
<i>Plant v. Trust Company of Columbus</i> , 310 S.E.2d 745 (Ga. 1983).....	27
<i>Raytheon Tech. Servs. Co. v. Hyland</i> , 273 Va. 292 (2007)	37
<i>Riley v. Harr</i> , 292 F.3d 282 (1st Cir. 2002).....	39, 40
<i>Royal Indem. Co. v. Hook</i> , 155 Va. 956 (1931).....	22
<i>Schaecher v. Bouffault</i> , 290 Va. 83 (2015).....	39, 40, 47, 48
<i>Smith by Rosen v. Smith</i> , 254 Va. 99 (1997).....	30
<i>Sw. Bell Tel. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 768 S.W.2d 755 (Tex. App. 1988).....	26
<i>Thomas v. Wingold</i> , 206 Va. 967 (1966)	19, 22, 25
<i>Tingler v. Graystone Homes, Inc.</i> , 298 Va. 63 (2019).....	18, 21
<i>Tronfeld v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 272 Va. 709 (2006).....	37
<i>Turner v. Caplan</i> , 268 Va. 122 (2004)	17, 18
<i>White v. Commonwealth</i> , 267 Va. 96 (2004).....	18

STATUTES

Va. Code § 8.01-223.231
Va. Code § 8.01-67843

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Third) Of Agency 2 Intro. Note (2006)32
Restatement (Third) Of Agency § 7.0333
Restatement (Third) Of Agency § 7.0434
